Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 09/12/2014

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS POWER COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PCB 14-129 (Thermal Demonstration)

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: ALL PARTIES ON THE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, SIPC'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HEARING REQUEST, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Amy Antoniolli

Dated: September 12, 2014

Gabriel Rodriguez Renee Cipriano Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 233 South Wacker Drive Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 09/12/2014

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS POWER COOPERATIVE,	
	Petitioner,
v.	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY	

PCB 14-129 (Thermal Demonstration)

Respondent.

SIPC'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HEARING REQUEST

Southern Illinois Power Cooperative ("SIPC" or "the Company"), by and through its attorneys, Schiff Hardin, LLP, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.1155, withdraws its request for hearing on the Petition for Alternate Thermal Effluent Limitations ("Petition") filed electronically with the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") on May 13, 2014.

According to the Board's procedural rules, "[t]he Board shall hold a public hearing on the petition and alternative thermal effluent limitation demonstration when one is requested in accordance with Section 106.1150, when one is requested by the petitioner, or if the Board, in its discretion, determines that a hearing would be advisable." 35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.1155. SIPC requested a hearing in the Petition. Petition, p. 50. SIPC provided public notice of the petition consistent with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.1135 (published on May 22, 2014), and no person submitted a request for public hearing within 21 days after the date of publication, or at any other time subsequent to publication. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.1150. In the interest of administrative efficiency, SIPC withdraws the request for hearing in this proceeding. Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS POWER COOPERATIVE

idle By: any Amy Antoniolli

Gabriel Rodriguez Renee Cipriano Amy Antoniolli Schiff Hardin LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, IL 60606 312-258-5500

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 09/12/2014

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 12th day of September, 2014, I have electronically served the attached SIPC'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF HEARING REQUEST, upon the following persons:

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 john.therriault@illinois.gov Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 carol.webb@illinois.gov

and by first class mail, postage affixed, upon:

Stephanie Flowers Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue, East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 Office of Legal Services Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, IL 62702-1271

Amy Antoniolli

Gabriel Rodriguez Renee Cipriano Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 233 South Wacker Drive Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

SERVICE LIST		
John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 john.therriault@illinois.gov	Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 carol.webb@illinois.gov	
Office of Legal Services Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, IL 62702-1271	Stephanie Flowers Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue, East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276	